
   

       

 

   

  

  

 

    

    

   

     

 

 

    

  

 

X 

(x) 

x DE-FE0011020 

078490442 

Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC 

New Orleans LA 70123 

01601 

900 Commerce Road East US 492 
SPRO
U.S. Department of Energy 
SPRO 

New Orleans LA 70123 

892435 

900 Commerce Road East US 492
U.S. Department of Energy 
SPRO
Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project 

25CR000296See Block 16C0175

 161 

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE6. ISSUED BY 

PAGE  OF PAGES 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

09/18/2013 

Attn: Janet Rodriguez
850 S Clearview Pkwy
New Orleans LA 701233401 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing 

Items 8 and 15, and returning  ___________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $4,800,000.00
See Schedule 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

See Block 14 

is required to sign this document and return __________________ copies to the issuing office. E. IMPORTANT: Contractor x is not 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

UEI: KJDUB6XQDTN4 

Pursuant to the authority of Clauses H.2 Modification Authority, H.21 Work Authorization,

I.50 FAR 52.222-41 Service Contract Labor Standards, I.130 DEAR 970.5232-2 Payment and

Advances, and I.132 DEAR 970.5232-3 Obligation of Funds, the following changes are

incorporated: 

A. Reference Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs: Section B is replaced in

its entirety. (See attached). 

1. Reference Section B, B.4: Pursuant to I.132, DEAR 970.5232-3 Obligation of Funds: The

total funds obligated to this contract are increased by $4,800,000.00 from

Continued ... 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect . 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Kelly M. Gele 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

07/02/2025 

Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

https://4,800,000.00
https://4,800,000.00


 2 16
CONTINUATION SHEET 

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF 

DE-FE0011020/0175

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

QUANTITY 

(C) 

UNIT 

(D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

$3,305,155,553.12 to $3,309,955,553.12.

 2. The total contract value is increased by

$59,911,961.00 from $3,305,571,131.44 to

 $3,365,483,092.44.

 i. Table B.6 is revised to include the increase
 in estimated costs of $59,911,961.00 including

the following:

 a. FY24 Actual Costs and Earned Award Fee (2nd 6
months)

b. FY25 Work Authorization Directive Revisions 2
 reflecting Baseline Change Request (BCR) Nos.

2025-001 through 2025-003, and Revision 3 (LE2

only).

 c. Adjustments to reflect reduced FY21 actual
costs by $1,231,645 for unallowable costs.

d. FY25 Contract Extension (April 1, 2025 – June
30, 2025) as reflected in Modification No. 0116.

 e. FY25 Contract Extension (July 1, 2025 –
September 30, 2025) as reflected in Modification

No. 0173.

 ii. Tables B.2 and B.6 are updated to include the
updated fee amounts for the 2nd half of FY25.

 B. Reference Section H - Clause H.3 Employee

Compensation: Pay and Benefits is deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the attached revised

H.3 DOE-H-2001 Employee Compensation: Pay and

Benefits (MAY 2025) as required by DOE Policy

Flash 2025-31.

 C. Reference Section H - Clause H.46 DOE-H-2089

 Compliance with Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws

(APR 2025) is added as required by DOE Policy

Flash 2025-23.

 D. Reference Section J, Attachment B – Work

 Authorization Directives - Fiscal Year 2025 Work

 Authorization Directives Revision 2 and 3 (LE2

only), for the period October 1, 2024, through

September 30, 2025, are hereby incorporated by

reference. (See attached Section J, Attachment B.)

 E. Reference Section J, Attachment E – Service

 Contract Labor Standards (Wage Determinations):

Updated Wage Determinations are hereby

incorporated into Section J, Attachment E. (See

Continued ... 

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86) 

Sponsored by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110 

https://59,911,961.00
https://3,365,483,092.44
https://3,305,571,131.44
https://59,911,961.00


 3 16
CONTINUATION SHEET 

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF 

DE-FE0011020/0175

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

Fluor Federal Petroleum Operations, LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

QUANTITY 

(C) 

UNIT 

(D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

attached Wage Determinations.)

 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

 Payment:

VIPERS

 https://vipers.doe.gov

Any questions, please contact

by call/email 888-251-3557 or

payments@hq.doe.gov

Period of Performance: 04/01/2014 to 09/30/2025 

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86) 

Sponsored by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110 

mailto:payments@hq.doe.gov
https://vipers.doe.gov



